

VIRTUAL MEETING INFORMATION:

In accordance with City Council Resolution No. 2023-001 and the requirements of AB 361, the City Council Meeting will be available via teleconference only and <u>will not be physically open</u> to the public. City Council Members and staff will be teleconferencing into the meeting.

HOW TO OBSERVE THE MEETING REMOTELY:

To participate remotely, residents can livestream the meeting on **Zoom or listen-in by** 889 calling (669) 900-6833 (Meeting ID: 2347 9018). То participate please remotely using the Zoom platform visit: https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_ZwJ7a031S3KXauEym9ehaA

HOW TO SUBMIT PUBLIC COMMENT:

Individuals who wish to provide public comment virtually may call **(669) 900-6833** (Meeting ID: 889 2347 9018) to listen and provide public comment via phone or via the <u>Zoom</u> platform using the link above.

If you wish to comment but not via a live platform, please email public comments to <u>cityclerk@atascadero.org</u>. Such email **comments must identify the Agenda Item Number in the subject line of the email**. The comments will be forwarded to the City Council and made a part of the administrative record. **To ensure distribution to the City Council prior to consideration of the agenda, the public is encouraged to submit comments no later than 12:00 p.m. the day of the meeting.** Those comments, as well as any comments received after that time, but before the close of the item, will be distributed to the City Council, posted on the City's website, and will be made part of the official public record of the meeting. **Please note, email comments will not be read into the record**.

AMERICAN DISABILITY ACT ACCOMMODATIONS:

Any member of the public who needs accommodations should contact the City Clerk's Office at <u>cityclerk@atascadero.org</u> or by calling 805-470-3400 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting or time when services are needed. The City will use their best efforts to provide reasonable accommodations to afford as much accessibility as possible while also maintaining public safety in accordance with the City procedure for resolving reasonable accommodation requests.

City Council agendas and minutes may be viewed on the City's website: <u>www.atascadero.org/agendas</u>.

Copies of the staff reports or other documentation relating to each item of business referred to on the Agenda are on file in the office of the City Clerk and are available for public inspection on our website, <u>www.atascadero.org.</u> Contracts, Resolutions and Ordinances will be allocated a number once they are approved by the City Council. The Minutes of this meeting will reflect these numbers. All documents submitted by the public during Council meetings that are made a part of the record or referred to in their statement will be noted in the Minutes and available for review by contacting the City Clerk's office. All documents will be available for public inspection by appointment during City Hall business hours.

NOTICE OF VIRTUAL SPECIAL MEETING

ATASCADERO CITY COUNCIL

Wednesday, February 1, 2023 2:00 p.m.

****VIRTUAL MEETING ONLY****

To participate in this Virtual Special Meeting, please click the below Zoom link: <u>https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_ZwJ7a031S3KXauEym9ehaA</u>

<u>AGENDA</u>

ROLL CALL:

DISCUSSION:

- 1. <u>Emergency Contract Award for Atascadero Creek Slope Stabilization Project at</u> <u>Lift Station #5</u>
 - Fiscal Impact: \$263,037.
 - <u>Recommendation</u>: Council ratify, by review and determination, that there is a need to continue the Emergency Services Director's authorization to contract with Michael Frederick Paving Company, Earth Systems Pacific and Terra Verde Environmental Consulting to complete emergency Atascadero Creek Slope Stabilization Project at Lift Station #5, pursuant to City's Purchasing Police and Public Contract Code Section 22050. [Public Works]

PUBLIC COMMENT:

ADJOURNMENT:

The City Council will adjourn to the next Regular Session scheduled on Tuesday, February 14, 2023 at 6:00 p.m.